lof|

-

F35994S 3 &3%3LF8 As Dz

UNOFFICIAL COPY

14227310.4
02-28-12

et by o e Rt . WA

Doc#: 1206804032 Fee: $82.00

Alvin L. Kruse Eugene “Qene* Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00 ‘
Amy L. Kurland g:;k g:{zrgjsé Recorder of Deeds

Seyfarth Shaw LLP ' 01208:25 AM Pg: 1 of 13

131 South Dearborn Street

Suite 2400

Chicago, Illinvis 60603

Permanent Tax Inde: Numbers
and Address: See Exinbii A This space reserved for Recorder's use only.

THIRD MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD MODIFICATION AGREEMENT dated as of February 29, 2012 (this
“Agreement”), is entered into by and among KF SCHAUMBURG LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company (“Borrower/KF”), and KIMCO SELECT CHICAGO 69%4, LL.C., a
Delaware limited liability company (“Borrowe:/Kimco” and together with Borrower/KF, the
“Borrowers”), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A..-3 national banking association (“BOA”),
Successor by Merger to LaSalle Bank National Associstion, a national banking association
(“LaSalle”), as agent (the “Agent”) for the Banks from tiis< to time party to the Amended Loan
Agreement referred to below (the “Banks™).

RECITALS

A. The Borrowers, LaSalle, as Agent, BOA, as Agent, the Banks and Laurance H.
Freed (the “Guarantor”) heretofore entered into the following documenis (sollectively, the
“Documents”):

(i) Amended and Restated Construction Loan Agreement dated as < April 2,
2009, by and among the Borrowers, BOA, as Agent, and other Banks named thierein (the |

“Amended Loan Agreement”).

(i)  Separate Promissory Notes dated August 14, 2007, from the Borrowers to
the Banks named in the Amended Loan Agreement, each in the amount of the payee
Bank’s maximum commitment under the Original Loan Agreement referred to in the
Amended Loan Agreement.

(i)  Construction Loan Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents N
and Leases and Fixture Filing dated as of August 14, 2007 (the “Mortgage”), by the S
Borrowers to and for the benefit of LaSalle, as Agent, recorded in the Office of the P ’ :12

CTCC SCY |
Box 400-CTC Tk




1206804032 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, on August 23, 2007, as Document No.
0723533020.

(iv)  Assignment of Rents and Leases dated as of August 14, 2007 (the
“Assignment of Rents”), by the Borrowers to and for the benefit of LaSalle, as Agent,
recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, on August 23,
2007, as Document No. 0723533021.

(v)  Fnvironmental Indemnity Agreement dated as of August 14, 2007 (the
“Indemnity Agreement”), by the Borrowers and the Guarantor to and for the benefit of
Lasalie, as Agent.

(v} ) Guaranty dated as of August 14, 2007 (the “Guaranty”), by the
Guarantor t¢ ard for the benefit of LaSalle, as Agent.

B. The Docvmients were previously modified and amended by the following
documents (the “Previous Ncoslifications”): (i) the Modification Agreement dated as of Apnil 2,
2009 (the “First Modificatioa™). bv and among the Borrowers, the Guarantor and BOA, as
Agent for the Banks, recorded in ‘he Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois,
on May 22, 2009, as Document No. 014233018, and (ii) the Second Modification Agreement
dated as of August 31, 2011, but actuallv-executed and delivered on September 28, 2011 (the
“Second Modification”), by and among tae Porrowers, the Guarantor and BOA, as Agent for
the Banks, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, on October
13, 2011, as Document No. 1128633010.

C. LaSalle was merged into BOA effective a5 nf October 17, 2008, and by virtue of
such merger BOA is the successor by merger to all of the fights and obligations of LaSalle under
the Documents.

D. The Documents, as they may have been modified and zmended by the Previous
Modifications, encumber the real estate described in Exhibits A-1 an A-2 attached hereto and
the personal property located thereon.

E. The parties desire to make certain modifications and ameugrients to the
Documents, as they may have been modified and amended by the Previous Mcdiiications, as
more fully provided for herein, all as modifications, amendments and continuations of, hut not as
novations of, the Documents.

AGREEMENTS

In consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements contained
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. Recitals Part of Agreement; Defined Terms; References.

(@  The foregoing Recitals are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this
Agreement.



1206804032 Page: 3 of 13

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

(b)  All capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined in this Agreement shall have
the meanings set forth in the Amended Loan Agreement.

(¢)  Except as otherwise stated herein, all references in this Agreement to any one or
more of the Documents shall be deemed to include the previous modifications and amendments
to the Documents provided for in the Previous Modifications, or in the case of the Amended
Loan Agreement, shall be deemed to refer to the Original Loan Agreement, as amended and
restated in its entirety by the Amended Loan Agreement as provided for in the First
Modification, in each case whether or not express reference is made to such previous
modificatior.z and amendments or such amendment and restatement.

Section Z:  Extension of Maturity Date. The maturity date of the Loans and the
Notes, as previovsiy extended by the Previous Modifications, is hereby extended from February
29, 2012, to May 73,2012, and all of the Documents, as they may have been modified and
amended by the Previsvs Modifications, are hereby modified and amended accordingly.
Without limitation on the generality of the foregoing provisions of this Section --

(@)  The date“February 29, 2012” is hereby changed to “May 29, 2012” each
time it appears in the Docaments, as they may have been modified and amended by the
Previous Modifications, in reference to the Original Maturity Date or the Maturity Date,
including, without limitation ir.-{ré definition of the term Original Maturity Date in
Section 1.1 of the Amended Loan Agrzement, and in the definition of Maturity Date in
Recital A on page 1 of the Mortgage; and

(b)  The definition of the term Metvzity Date in Section 1.1 of the Amended
Loan Agreement is hereby modified and amendcd in its entirety to read as follows:

Maturity Date: May 29, 2012,

Section3.  Matters Relating to Guarantor. Notwithztarding anything contained in
this Agreement, the Memorandum (as defined in the Second Modificaticn) or any of the other
Documents (as previously or hereby modified, amended or restated), no'asiion, omission, event,
circumstance or other matter by or relating to the Guarantor which is nct ajso an action or
omission taken or omitted to be taken by either of the Borrowers, whether previonsly, currently
or hereafter occurring or existing, shall be deemed to be, or result in, a breach, Deiszlt or Event
of Default under this Agreement, the Memorandum or any of the other Documents (as pt=viously
or hereby modified, amended or restated), or to result in any liability of the Borrowers to the
Agent or the Banks under this Agreement, the Memorandum or any of the other Documents (as
previously or hereby modified, amended or restated); provided, however, that the foregoing shall
not restrict or limit any right of the Agent or the Banks to pursue any action or other remedies
directly against the Guarantor under the Guaranty or the Indemnity Agreement or otherwise with
respect to any such actions, omissions, events, circumstances or other matters by or relating to
the Guarantor.

Section 4.  Representations and Warranties. The term “Signing Entity” as used in
this Section means any entity (other than a Borrower itself) that appears in the signature block of
either Borrower in this Agreement, if any. Subject to the provisions of Section 1(e) of the




1206804032 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Second Modification, in order to induce the Agent to enter into this Agreement, the Borrowers
hereby represent and warrant to the Agent and the Banks as follows as of the Execution Date:

(@)  Borrower/KF is a limited liability company duly organized, validly existing and in
good standing under the laws of the State of Illinois. Borrower/Kimeo is a limited liability
company duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of
Delaware and duly admitted to transact business and in good standing in the State of Illinois.
Each Borrower has full right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and each of the
Documents to which it is a party and the Previous Modifications and to perform and consummate
the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby.

(b) * Zach Signing Entity is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing
under the laws ¢i the State in which it is organized, has all necessary power and authority to
carry on its present business, and has full right, power and authority to execute this Agreement
in the capacity shown ix each signature block contained in this Agreement, and such execution
has been duly authorized oy all necessary legal action applicable to such Signing Entity.

(¢)  This Agreement an<-cach of the Documents and the Previous Modifications has
been duly authorized, executed and delivered by such of the Borrowers as are parties thereto, and
this Agreement and each of the Docuirents and the Previous Modifications constitutes a valid
and legally binding obligation enforceabis against such of the Borrowers as are parties thereto
(except to the extent that enforceability may ve, affected or limited by applicable bankruptey,
insolvency and other similar debtor relief laws saffecting the enforcement of creditors’ rights
generally and by general principles of equity, regairiess of whether the issue of enforceability is
considered in a proceeding in equity or at law). The.¢xzcution and delivery of this Agreement,
the Documents and the Previous Modifications and comjliance with the provisions thereof under
the circumstances contemplated therein do not and will not corilict with or constitute a breach or
violation of or default under the organizational documents of either Borrower or any Signing
Entity, or any agreement or other instrument to which either of thz Borrowers or any Signing
Entity is a party, or by which any of them is bound, or to which any‘of their respective properties
are subject, or any existing law, administrative regulation, court order or consent decree to which
any of them is subject, the effect of which breach, violation or default »vll materially and
adversely affect the performance by either of the Borrowers of its obligationz pursuant to and as
contemplated by the terms and provisions of this Agreement or the other Docrinents or the
Previous Modifications.

(d)  To the Knowledge of the Borrowers, the Borrowers are in full compliance in all
material respects with all of the terms and conditions of the Documents to which they are a party
and the Previous Modifications, and no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is
continuing with respect to any of the Documents or the Previous Modifications. As used herein,
the term “Knowledge of the Borrowers” shall be mean and be limited to the actual (and not
constructive or imputed) knowledge of (i) Patrick Rooney (who has primary responsibility on
behalf of the Borrowers, as of the date hereof, for the property management of the Premises), and
(ii) Scott Tucker (who has primary responsibility on behalf of Borrowers, as of the date hereof,
for the leasing activities with respect to the Premises).



1206804032 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(¢)  There is no litigation or administrative proceeding pending or threatened to
restrain or enjoin the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any of the Documents or
the Previous Modifications, or questioning the validity thereof, or in any way contesting the
existence or powers of the either of the Borrowers or any Signing Entity, or in which an
unfavorable decision, ruling or finding could reasonably be expected to materially and adversely
affect the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any of the Documents or the Previous
Modifications, or could reasonably be expected to result in any material adverse change in the
financial condition, properties, business or operations of either of the Borrowers.

(H The statements contained in the recitals to this Agreement are true and correct in
all material respects.

Section 5 ' Documents to Remain in Effect; Confirmation of Obligations;
References. The D¢:nments shall remain in full force and effect as originally executed and
delivered by the parties except as they may have been previously modified and amended by the
Previous Modifications;and as expressly modified and amended by this Agreement. Subject to
the provisions of Section 1(e).«f (e Second Modification, the Borrowers hereby (i) confirm and
reaffirm all of their obligations «inder the Documents, as they may have been previously
modified and amended by the Previsus Modifications, and as modified and amended by this
Agreement; (i) acknowledge and agie< that the Agent and the Banks, by entering into this
Agreement, do not waive any existing c: future default or event of default under any of the
Documents, or any rights or remedies under ariy ¢f the Documents, except as expressly provided
herein and in the Amended Loan Agreement; {ii) acknowledge and agree that the Banks have
not heretofore waived any default or event of defavit under any of the Documents, or any rights
or remedies under any of the Documents, except «as expressly provided herein and in the
Amended Loan Agreement; and (iv) acknowledge and agree that they do not have any defense,
set-off or counterclaim to the payment or performance of 7y, of their obligations under the
Documents, as they may have been previously modifiea-ard amended by the Previous
Modifications, and as modified and amended by this Agreement, iucluding, without limitation,
any defense, setoff or counterclaim based on the covenant of good fiith and fair dealing. All
references in the Documents to any one or more of the Documents, or to,tae “Loan Documents,”
shall be deemed to refer to such Document, Documents or Loan Documents. as the case may be,
as they may have been previously modified and amended by the Previous Medifications, and as
modified and amended by this Agreement. Electronic records of executed. documents
maintained by the BOA shall be deemed to be originals thereof.

Section 6. Certifications, Representations and Warranties. In order to induce the
Agent to enter into this Agreement, the Borrowers hereby certify, represent and warrant to the
Agent and the Banks that, to the Knowledge of the Borrowers, and subject to both the provisions
of Section 1(e) of the Second Modification and the limitations set forth in the immediately
succeeding sentence, and further subject to any events, circumstances or other factual changes
which have subsequently occurred since the original making thereof so long as such events,
circumstances or other factual changes are not prohibited to occur under, and do not cause there
to be a breach of, the Documents (as previously and hereby modified, amended and restated), all
certifications, representations and warranties contained in the Documents, as they may have been
previously modified and amended by the Previous Modifications, and as modified and amended
by this Agreement, are true and correct in all material respects as of the date of this Agreement,

-5.



1206804032 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and all such certifications, representations and warranties are hereby remade and made to speak
as of the date of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, (i) the Borrowers make no
certifications, representations or warranties concerning the Guarantor, and (ii) none of the
certifications, representations and warranties made by the Borrowers to the Agent and the Banks
prior to the date of this Agreement as to the ownership, the manager or the managing member of
either of the Borrowers or as to any property manager of the Premises or property management
agreement with such property manager are remade hereby.

Section7.  Entire Agreement; No Reliance. This Agreement sets forth all of the
covenants, wromises, agreements, conditions and understandings of the parties relating to the
subject matter of this Agreement, and there are no covenants, promises, agreements, conditions
or understandizigs, either oral or written, between them relating to the subject matter of this
Agreement other thun as are herein and therein set forth. The Borrowers acknowledge that they
are executing this Agezment without relying on any statements, representations or warranties,
either oral or written, that are not expressly set forth herein or therein.

Section 8.  Succeisors: This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be
binding upon the parties and their rcspective successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Section9.  Severability. Tn the event any provision of this Agreement shall be held
invalid or unenforceable by any court or crinpetent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate
or render unenforceable any other provision hercof.

Section 10. Amendments, Changes arJ Modifications. This Agreement may be
amended, changed, modified, altered or terminated co'y by a written instrument executed by all
of the parties hereto.

Section 11. Construction.

(@)  The words “hereof,” “herein,” and “hereunder,” and sther words of a similar
import refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to the individual Secticns in which such terms
are used.

(b)  References to Sections and other subdivisions of this Agreerient are to the
designated Sections and other subdivisions of this Agreement as originally execuied

(c)  The headings of this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not define or
limit the provisions hereof.

(d)  Where the context so requires, words used in singular shall include the plural and
vice versa, and words of one gender shall include all other genders.

(¢)  The Borrowers, the Agent and the Banks, and their respective legal counsel, have
participated in the drafting of this Agreement, and accordingly the general rule of construction to
the effect that any ambiguities in a contract are to be resolved against the party drafting the
contract shall not be employed in the construction and interpretation of this Agreement.



1206804032 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Section 12.  Counterparts; Electronic Signatures. This Agreement may be executed
in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts and
each such counterpart shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together
constitute but one and the same document. Receipt of an executed signature page to this
Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall constitute effective delivery
thereof. An electronic record of this executed Agreement maintained by BOA shall be deemed
to be an original.

Section 13. Governing Law. This Agreement is prepared and entered into with the
intention thzi the law of the State of [llinois shall govern its construction and enforcement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE(S) AND EXHIBIT(S),
IF ANY, FOLLOW THIS PAGE]




1206804032 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFEFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first
above written.

KF SCHAUMBURG LLC, an Illinois limited liability
company

By Kimco Schaumburg, Inc., a Delaware corporation,

Manager

N /}l\/
Pl'im.ed Namc: PAi L ISy s
Title: wue-.pumwmd::ﬂ t'

KIMCO SELECT CHICAGO, 694, L.L.C., a Delaware
hmited liability company

By Kimco Select Chicago, L.L.C., a Delaware limited
liability company, Sole Member

By Kimcr Szlect Investments, a New York general
partnership - Manager

By Kimco Seléc! Investments, Inc., a Delaware
corporatioi, General Partner

By [ <
@ Printed Name: PAUL DOOLEY
Title: Vice Pesident

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,, Successor by Merger to
LaSalle Bank National Association, as Agent

By

Gary J. Katunas, Senior Vice President

- Streets of Woodficld Third Modification Agreement -
- Signature Page/Acknowledgment Page | -




1206804032 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first

above written.

KF SCHAUMBURG LLC, an Illinois limited Liability
company

By Kimco Schaumburg, Inc., a Delaware corporation,
Manager

By

Printed Name:

Title:

KIMCO SELECT CHICAGO, 694, L.L.C., a Delaware
Vimited liability company

By Kii'ico Select Chicago, L.L.C., a Delaware limited
liabiliry company, Sole Member

By Kimco-bsiect Investments, a New York general
partnership; iManager

By Kimco Selsct Investments, Inc., a Delaware
corporation, Genersl Partner

By

Printed Name:

Title:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,, Successor by Mergerio
LaSalle Bank National Association, as Agent

By /Lmég’-

Gty ]. Katunas, Sénior Vice President

- Streets of Woodfield Third Modification Agregment -
- Signature Page/Acknowledgment Page | -



1206804032 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFEICIAL COPY

STATE OF e Y )

) S8
COUNTY OF [Ydr2du

Thedir\cf%ing instrument was ﬁknowlcdged before me this FEH- day of February,
2012, by % guey ly - of Kimco Schaumburg, Inc., a Delaware
corporation, the manager!of KF Schaumburg LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, on
behalf of said corporation and said limited liability company.

Printed Name: leén A 64&3&%0
Notary Public ¥
Commission Expires:

“GAZERRD
KATHLEEN Qi of New York

' 21128
staTE OF /W /M S Oueiesd 1 Suffolk County

) Qertificats on File in Nessau C
COUNTY OF Novssd i )

88 Wy Commission Expires 4/30/20

The, foregqing instrument was geknowledged before me this ¥ ~day of February,
2012, by 4 Dogfe Va Iv of Kim¢e S:lect Investments, Inc., a Delaware
corporation, the general partner of Kimco Select Investmezis, 8 New York general partnership,
the manager of Kimeo Select Chicage, L.L.C., a Delaware lin ited ligbility company, the sole
member of Kimco Select Chicago 694, L.L.C., a Delaware limited Jiability company, on behalf
of said corporation, said genera! partnership and said limited liability corupaies.

&

Printed e
Notary Public
Commission Expires:

KATHLEEN M. GAZERRO
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01GA4721128
Qualified in Suffolk County

Certifcate on File in Nassau Cou
My Commission Expires 4/30/20 y

- Streets of Woodfield Third Modification Agreement -
- Signature Page/Acknowledgment Page 2 -




1206804032 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) S§
COUNTY OF COOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 7 3 day of February,
2012, by Gary J. Katunas, Senior Vice President of Bank of America, N.A., a national banking
association, Successor by Merger to LaSalle Bank National Association, a national banking
association.on behalf of the association, in its capacity as Agent, on behalf of the association.

OFFICIAL SEAL

7 o+ 0/

TOM 5 THIAKOS Printed Name: o i~ Tl ?
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF RLINOIS Notary Public
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 01022010 ¢ Commission Expires: \—y-i b

- Streets of Woodfield Third Modification Agreement -
- Signature Page/Acknowledgment Page 3 -



1206804032 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A-1

PARCEL 1 OF THE LAND (KF SCHAUMBURG LLC)

THAT PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP
41 NORTH. RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND THAT PART
OF THE WEST 172 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH,
RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING 3.14 CHAINS NORTH OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION
13; THENCE NORTH 7 DEGREES EAST 33.10 CHAINS TO THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF
A CONVERSZ LANDS; THENCE NORTH 84 DEGREES WEST 24.20 CHAINS TO THE
WEST SIDE OF fHE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 13; THENCE
SOUTH ALONG T¥FE. WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 13 AFOKESAID, 30.80 CHAINS TO THE CENTER OF HIGGINS ROAD;
THENCE SOUTH 77 DEGREES 10 MINUTES EAST 20.55 CHAINS TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING, (EXCEPT THATPART THEREOF TAKEN FOR HIGHWAYS AND EXCEPT
THAT PORTION CONVEYED TU FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT OF COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS BY DOCUMENT NUMEER 17128832 RECORDED FEBRUARY 7, 1958 AND
DOCUMENT NUMBER 17227068, ¥ ORDED JUNE 6, 1958 AND EXCEPTING THAT
PART LYING EASTERLY OF THE FOL,.OWING DESCRIBED LINE:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF HIGGINS ROAD (ROUTE 72)
DISTANT 550.0 FEET WESTERLY OF THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF
AFORESAID SECTION 13; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE,
EXTENDED TO INTERSECT THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SAID
SECTION 13 AT A POINT 265.0 FEET WEST OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
SECTION), IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN. o718~ Hol- 008 - ooy

&0, . Ma(*t‘ﬂjak fd
wmynbhrj / ZL. ol 73




IV

1206804032 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A-2

PARCEL 2 OF THE LAND (KIMCO SELECT CHICAGO 694, L.L.C.)
PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP
41 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE
OF WOOPIFIELD ROAD AS DEDICATED PER DOCUMENT 20944554 WITH THE EAST
LINE OF SA'™D WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 33
MINUTES 315 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID EAST LINE 700 FEET; THENCE NORTH
89 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 28.5 SECONDS WEST 450 FEET ALONG A LINE DRAWN
PERPENDICULAKLY*TO SAID EAST LINE; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 33 MINUTES
31.5 SECOND EAST €94.283 FEET ALONG A LINE PARALLEL WITH SAID EAST LINE
TO A POINT IN SAID SCUTH LINE OF WOODFIELD ROAD, THENCE EASTERLY
445.846 FEET ALONG SAIZ SOUTH LINE OF WOODFIELD ROAD BEING THE ARC OF
A CIRCLE OF 1859.86 FEET 'RADIUS CONVEX TO THE NORTH WHOSE CHORD
BEARS NORTH 89 DEGREES 45 ) MINUTES 1 SECONDS EAST TO A POINT OF
TANGENCY, THENCE SOUTH 83 DFGREES 22 MINUTES 56 SECONDS EAST 5.294
FEET ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF WOODFIELD ROAD TO HEREIN DESIGNATED
POINT OF BEGINNING IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL /1- CREATED BY AGREEMENT
RECORDED JULY 1, 1971 AS DOCUMENT 21532098 MADE BY LASALLE NATIONAL
BANK, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED MARCH 1, 1971 AND
KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 42050 TO LASALLE NATIONAL. BANK, AS TRUSTEE
UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED NOVEMBER 25, 1964 A1iD-KNOWN AS TRUST
NUMBER 33071 OVER THE WEST 20 FEET OF THE FOLLCWING DESCRIBED
PROPERTY:

A STRIP OF LAND 40 FEET WIDE IN THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD TRiNCIPAL
MERIDIAN, LYING SOUTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF WOODFIELD ROAD PER
DOCUMENT 20944554 AND NORTH OF A LINE DRAWN PERPENDICULARLY TO THE
EAST LINE OF SAID WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4, SAID LINE BEING 700 FEET
(AS MEASURED ALONG SAID EAST LINE); THE CENTER LINE OF SAID STRIP OF
LAND BEING A LINE 450 FEET (MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY) WEST OF AND
PARALLEL WITH SAID EAST LINE, (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 105.89 FEET THEREOF), IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

07- 13- Hop - ooH ~0000 1733 E. wead held
Sc)laumlwf} ,IL.  oOIF}



